" In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016. -

Notice of administrator's progress report

Companies House|.

, R

r ' Company det#:ls
Company number ’TIT’_[‘I;rli’i

| Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

- Company name in full lCoverbox Insure Limited

bold black capitals.

| .

r ~ Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s) . | Michael Thomas
~ Surname | Denny )
r - Administrator's address
Building name/number| One Chamberlain Square
Str‘eet |
|
- Posttown . | Birmingham
_County/Region - ' |
Postcode r_,_’_’_l_[_l_’—— ;
Country \ I United Kingdom
r ~ Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) Peter David ' | @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell-us about:
Surname ’ Dickens another administrator.
r ' Administrator’s address @
Buil‘ding name/number| 1 Hardman Square OOt-her'admipistrato-r
Street ] ancther st
|
Post town ' I Manchester
County/Region . ‘
-Postcode ( W’TFFEFF—,*
Country | United Kingdom '

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
e [ofr [2[ofafo
ol Fofr lafofzfo

7

. Progress report

'@ | attach a copy of the progress report

-

Sign and date

Administrator’s

signature

Signature

XD~

Signature date

ofs  Tols ffff

04/17 Version 1.0




./

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if -
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Helena Perevalova

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. :

gWhere to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Address

8th Floor, Central Square

Post town

|

|_

l 29 Wellington Street
|

| Leeds

County/Region B

P sl [afolcl

“™  United Kingdom

on

Telephone

0113 288 2046

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly o
with information missing. :

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: '

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents:

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

_ ﬂ?urther information

| For further information please see the guidance notes

on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse |

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Versiop 1.0 -




Joint administrators’
progress report from
8 January 2020 to 7
July 2020

Coverbox Insure Limited

(in administration) ‘

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
Birmingham, Company & Insolvency List (ChD)

Case no. 0563 of 2019

05 August 2020

-& 4 o o : . Strictly private and confidential

- pwc



'Abbreviations and definitions
IKey messages '

Overview of what we've done
to date '

Appendix B: Expenses
Appendix C: Remuneration update
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

FAppendix E: Other information

2 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 Jul'y 2020

- Table of contents

EAppendix A: Receipts and payments '

10

12

14

22.

25



Abbr_eviations and definitions

’

The following.table shows the abbreviatibns and iqsolvency terms that may be used in this feport:

- Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Adrhinistrators

Michael Thomas Denny of PricewaterhodseCoopers LLP, 1 Chamberlain
Square, Birmingham, B3 3AX
Peter David Dickens of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 1 Hardman Square,

‘Manchester M3 3EB
BEIS ~ Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy
Company' Coverbox Ins‘gre' Limited |
FCA Financial Conduct Authority
HMRC | HM Revenue & Customs
IA86 Insélvency‘Act 1986
IR16 Insolvency (England and Walés) Ruleg 2016 *
PCL’ Premium Credit Limited

Preferential creditors

Claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolvency up to

£800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances:

Préscri‘bed part

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed
Part) Order 2003 o

Purchaser ' - Be Wiser Insurance Services Limifed
. PwC : PricewaterhouéeCoopers LLP
RPS Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy. which authorises and
pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies under the
Employment Rights Act 1996 ’ '
Sch.B11A86 Schedule B1 to tr{e Insolvency Act 1986

Secured creditors

Creditors With security in respect of their debt, in accdrdance with
section 248 I1A86

" Shoosmiths

Shoosmiths LLP -

" SIP

Statemént of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency practitioners
under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory authorities. SIPs

set out principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency

3 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020,



- practitioners are required to eomply.

" " sIP9 - ) Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Payments to insolvency office holders and

their associates.

SIP 13 . Statement of Insolvency Practice 13: Disposal of assets to connected parties in

an insolvency process

SPA o . " The agreement for the sale and purchase of the business and assets of the
Company dated 25 July 2019 between the Company (acting by its

Admini‘strators) and the Purchaser

Unsecured creditors Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

This report has been prepared by Michael Thomas'Denny and Peter David Dickens as Joint Administrators of the Company, solely to comply with
the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under IR16.on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other contéxt.

This report has not been prepared in contemplatuon of it being used, and it is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to
the debt of or any ﬁnanclal investment in the Company ’

.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included i in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relled upon as guidance as to the actual outcome for
creditors. -

A

Any persons choosing to rely on this report fdr any purpose or in any context other than under IR16 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note you should read this report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports issued to the Company’s creditors, which can
be found at www.pwc.cp.ukicoverbox. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices are stated net of VAT

Michael Thomas Denny and Peter David Dickens have been appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company to manage its affairs, business and
Pproperty as its agents and act without personal liability. Both are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
- https:/Avww.gov. uk/government/publlcatlons/msolvency practitioner-code-of- ethlcs oo

The Joint Admmlstrators may act as controllers of personal data as deﬁned by UK data protectlon law depending upon the specific processing
activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be
kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Admlmstrators appointment. Further details are available in the privacy statement
on the PwC co. uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership reglstered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered office of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. Pncewater’nouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authority for designated investment business.

4 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

'm writing to update you on the progress of the administration of Coverbox Insure’ Limited in the six months since our
last report dated 31 January 2020.

You can still view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwe.co.uk/coverbox.

. s .
How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors, based on what we currently know.

Class of creditor - Current estimate Previous estimate
(ping) . (ping)

Secured creditors Not applicable .Not applicable

Preferential creditors : up to 100p in £ - 100pin £ '

Unsecured creditors ' uptodpinf ‘ uptodpin£

*Please note this gurdance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main ba5|s of any bad debt provrsron or
debt trading. .

The Company does not have any secured creditors.

The quantum of dividends available to both preferentral and unsecured creditors are dependent on the amount of VAT
recoverable against the professional costs |ncurred and pard Further details are provided |ater in this report

We think funds will be available to enab‘le a dividend payment to be made to the Company's preferential creditors
(mainly employees). The quantum of the preferential claims is still to be determined.

We think the Company'’s unsecured creditors currently totalling £456k will get a dividend of up to 4% based on what
we currently know. The amount of any dividend and when it would be paid is dependent on the future level of the
recoverability of VAT on the joint administrators’ fees (as discussed further in this report). .

'We are continuing to ask for outstanding claims from unsecured.creditors so that we can agree with them for dlvrdend
purposes shouId funds be available for a dividend to be payable.

What you need to do

If you haven't already done so, please send your clalm to us so that we can agree in principle. A clarm form can be
downloaded from our website at www.pwe.co.uk/coverbox or you can get one by telephoning Helena Perevalova on
0113 288 2046.

All creditors wishing to receive the anticipated dividend payment must submit a proof of debt.

We may decide that some or all creditors who are owed £1,000 or less by the. Company won't be required to submit a
proof of debt in order to receive the antrcrpated dividend payment

A creditor who we decide is not required to submit a proof of debt will be notified when we deliver notice of our
intention to pay a dividend of the amount we'll treat as their admitted debt for the purpose of the dividend, unless the
¢reditor advises us that the amount is incorrect (in which case a proof of debt will be required) or not owed.

Please note that should you wish to vote in relation to any decision procedure during the administration or any
subsequent liquidation or object to a decision sought by deemed consent you'll need to submit a proof of debt, even
if one is not required for dividend purposes .

5 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



Overview of what we've done
to date

You'll remember from our prévious reports that when we were appointed, the pqsition was a follows:

¢ The Company was an insurance broker pi'owding policies that were priced based on the installation of a
telematics box into a vehicle. Its policies were underwritten predominantly by Aviva Plc (70%) with the balance by
AXA and, to a lesser extent, Co-Op Insurance.

:

e The Compary was unable to generate sufficient growth and to break even on costs. Despite attempting to
expand its product range, the Company lacked the funds to complete these projects.

e Thebusiness was marketed for a period of time in an attempt to sell the business. The Company had become
largely dependent on group funding, which was withdrawn after it became apparent that a solvent sale of
business could not be achieved and the Company was subsequently placed into Administration. Michael Denny
and Peter Dickens of PwC were appointed as joint administrators on 8 July 2019.

After an initial review, we decided the most appropriate strategy wasto run an accelerated sales process to achieve a '
sale of the Company's customer list: You will recall from our proposals that a sale was completed to the Purchaser
on 25 July 2018 for a deferred contingent amount based on the level of customer renewals following the sale. )

When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the administration were as follows: B

- o Continue to liaise with the Purchaser in respect of the customer renewals and the subsequéent level of deferred
" consideration payable; -
- Complete the sale of the Company's devnce stock;
Agree preferential and .unsecured claims and make dividend payments accordingly; )
o Deal with our statutory duties as joint administrators, including responsibility for the Company’s VAT and tax
affairs-and other incidental tasks associated with the winding down and ultimate dissolution of the Company.

In the next séction, we provide an update on our work in these areas and (where relevant) how they have progressed.

6 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



Progress since we l'ast r‘eported |

Collection of the deferred sale consideration

As discussed in.our previous report, as part of the sale of the Company’s customer list, it was agreed that the -
deferred sale consideration would be based on the number of customer renewals and would compromise monthly
payments in respect of the actual renewals over the first six months, followed by ‘a final payment in. respect of actual
renewals over the subsequent six months. ' ,

We have spent time in the period corresponding with the Purchaset to determine the final level of consideration due.

We are pleased to confirm that £149k-was received in the period bringing the total sale consideration to £226k, as
shown in our receipts and payments account at Appendix A.

No further funds are dde.ih respect of the sale of the Company's-customer list.

Realisation of other assets
Device Stock

As confirmed in our proposals and prev:ous report, the Company was developing a project called Aut0|st A key part
of this prolect was the use of TomTom telematics devices, different to the ones currently installed by the Company s
telematics provider following the inception of an insurance policy.

This project was never completed, and the TomTom device stock was never utilised. On appointment the Company
had approximately 1,500 units. An offer was received from TomTom to acquire the devices back but we were advised
by our appointed chattels agents that they would likely generate higher net realisations (i.e. after costs) at auction.

Our agents have now completed the sale of all units with consideration of £10.9k being received after costs. These
funds are shown in our Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A. .

Em p'I'oyees

" During the period we have continued to spend time dealingwith employment tribunal claims brought forward by.
former employees, including providing information to the Employment Tribunal as appropriate.

We have also spent time reviewing the employees’ protective award claims and the implications of these on the RPS
preferential claim. .

Connected party transactions

We have a duty (under SIP-13) to disclose any disposal of assets in the administration to a dlrector or other
connected party, regardless of the nature or value of the assets concerned.

We are not aware that any such transactions have occurred and none are expected in the future.

Other issues

We have spent time in the period corresponding with Peterborough City Council in respect of the Company’s
outstanding business rates liabilities. This work was necessary to provide clarity to the council to quantify the
Company’s business rate liability for the period when the Company’s property was occupied post: admmlstratlon prior
to the customer list being sold. Following the customer list sale, the property was unoccupied.

There have been no .other issues to bring to attention of the creditors.

Corporation Tax S

During the perlod we have spent time preparing the post appointment tax return computatlon The returns have now
been finalised and submitted to HMRC along with a request for tax clearance.

VAT

As administrators, we become responsibie for dealing with the Company’s VAT affairs and filing obligations.

7 Joint administrators’ progress report from:8 Jénuary 2020 to 7 July 2020



During the period, we have submitted two VAT returns for the quarters endmg March 2020 and June 2020. We are in
the process of deregistering the Company for VAT purposes.. .

As discussed earlier in this report, we have spent time in the period reviewing the options avallable to enable the VAT
to be recovered on the joint administrators’ fees. The rules in respect of the VAT recoverability are complex due to
the Company's pre-appointment partial exemption status. We are currently in dialogue with HMRC to discuss this
matter further as the level of VAT recoverability will have a material impact on the level of distributions available for
both preferentlal and unsecured creditors. .

Investlgatlons and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work in line
with our duties under the Company Dnrectors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice No.2.

Extension of admlnlstratlon

During the period, we sought and received the unsecured credrtors consent to extend the period of the administrators
- for a further 12 months to 7 "July 2021, to allow further time to collect the deferred consideration, liaise with HMRC in

respect of the VAT recoverability relating to the joint administrators’ remuneration and complete distributions to
creditors where appropriate. .

Our receipts and payments account

~ We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the admlnlstratlon from 8 January 2019 to7
July 2020.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've mcurred to the date covered by this repor’( and an
estimate of our future expenses. .

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in due
course because amounts-due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

| Our fees ' :

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneratlon which covers our fees, disbursements and other related
matters in this case.

Pre-ad ministration costs : :

You can find in Appendix D information about the approval of the unpaid pre-administration costs previously detailed
in our proposals. The pre-administration costs have been approved by the general body of credltors and paid in the
previous period.

- Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.9
IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of receiving
~ this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-| I|brarv/enoland-wales/technlcal qu|dance/fees/more/28886/paqe/1/versnon 3-issued-oc
tober-2015/

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Helena Perevalova on 0113 288 2046

What we still need to do A
The following is a summary of the key areas of our work before the admlnlstratlon can be conc|uded

- Agree with HMRC the future level of the recoverability of VAT on the joint administrators’ fees,

e Comply with any future requests for information received from the Employment Tribunals; and

e Agree preferential and unsecured claims and make the associated distributions (subject to sufficient funds being
available). Should funds be available to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, a court
appllcatlon will need to be made to enable the distribution to be made (in the administration); -

8 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



. However, before we can finalise our work in the administration of the Company, we also need to deal with our
statutory duties as-administrators in dealing with the Company’s VAT and tax affairs and other incidental tasks
_associated with the W|nd|ng down and ultlmate dlssolutlon of the Company

Next steps:

We are currently con5|denng the best strategy for ending the administration, takmg |nto account the matters that still
require attending. We Il provide an update on this in our next report. ‘

Wé expect to send our next report.to creditors at the end of the administration or in about six months, whichever is the
sooner. .

If ybu’ve got any questions, p]éase gei in touch with Helena Perevalova on 0113 288 2046.

Yours faithfully : S : R
For and on behalf of Company : ’

-~

Michael Denny
Joint Administrator

9 Joint administrators’ progres's report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



- Appendix A Re‘ceipts and payments

‘Coverbox Insure Limited
! (In Admiinistration) '

Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payménts Account

RECEIPTS ) Not9§ sfhtement of From 08{07/2019 ’ ’From 081011202'6 From 08/07/?0»19‘
: ' Affairs ‘To07/01/2020 Yo 07/07/2020 Yo 07/07/2020.
£ I S £ £
Sale of Customer list NIL. : 77,536.67 148,967.56° 226,504.23
Fixtures & Fittings - . . NIL A 11,745.01 - --0.00 1,745.01
Pre Appointment Cash at Bank 31,352.03 . 269.803.31 - 600 269.803.31"
P[epaymenis : NIL : 21,776.70 0.00 21.776.70
Sundry debts & refunds ~NIL : 27.57 '0.00 . 27.57
Device Stock 15,000.00 .,0,00, 13,914.00 13,914.00,
*Bank Interest Gross ' : NI 320.34 - 395.89 . 71823 .
.PAYE/NIC and Penslon l?edu?:t!‘ons ' . NIL 10.00 82.00 82.00 -
Reéceipts in Period ' 371,209.60 163,359.45 534,569.05
PAYMENTS
Professional Fees 679.98 2,962.80 3.642.78
Office holders’ pre appointment fees ' : : 41,739.00 . 0.00 41,739.00
-Office holders' fees . 1 : © +0.00 249,889.50 ' . 249,889.50
© Office holders' éxpenées o : .. 0.00 1,072.20 1.072.20,
‘Legal fees & Expenses ) 20,699.90¢ 0.00 20,699.90
Irrecoverable VAT L - 65.40 8.347.80 8.413.20
Office costs, Stationery & Postage 130.00 0.00 " 130.00
Statutory advertising ' . 77.00 0.00 77.00
Insurance ) ’ " 0.00 1,283.26 1,283.26
Wages & Salaries 4 ' ' 16,583.60 - 0.00 16,583.60-
P'AYE/N_IC and Pension Deductions 10,161.94 000 10,161.94
Finance / Bank interest & charges ' " 15.00 0.00 15.00
VAT Control Account : ) ’ 4,687.80 20.670.03 25,357.83
Payments In Period . N 94,839.62 284,225.59 379,065.21
Net Recelptsl(Paymg_nts) : ’ 276,3‘69.98 (126,866.14) 155,503.84

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Barclays Bank Pic ‘ -2 ' 154,026.04
Barclays Bank Plc - Client account L 2 ' o - 1,477.80
Balance at bank '. B . 155,503.84

10 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



" Notes

Note 1 - Office holders' fees have been approved on a time cost basis by the general body of creditors (see
further lnformatlon at Appendix C) .

Note 2 - Followmg the submission of the tax clearance request, the funds are held in non interest bearing
accounts. . . K

No debentures have been reglstered agalnst the Company, therefore no assets are subject to any fi xed or
.- floating charges. - . v

\
N

All amounts are shown exclusive of VAT.

11 Joint administrators’ progrees report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



Appendix B: Expenses

’ RN
The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators -
from the estate and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The table also excludes any potential tax -
liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts becoming due will depend on the
position at the end of the tax accountlng penod '

The table should be read in conjunction with the recelpts and payments account at Appendlx A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Brought - Incurred in Cumulative  Estimated Anticipated Initial Variance
forward from the period . £ future £ total £ estimate £ £
preceding under review ' .
period £ £ )
Trading )
expenses _
Wages and 16,583.60 Nit 16,583.60 Nit 16,583.60 '16,583.60 Nil
salaries . . : .
PAYE/NIC and  10,161.94 i Nil ' ' 10,161.94 Nil 10,161.94 10,232.53 70.59
' pension ' . - :
deductions
Other
expenses .
Professional 679.98 2,962.80 3,642.78 Nil '4,939.98 5,000.00 60.02
fees ‘ :
Office holders’ 41,739.00 Nt ‘ A41,739.0‘0 Nil 41,739.00 41,739.00 Nil
. pre ’ ’
appointment
fees
Legal fees and 20,699.90 -Nil 20,699.90 5,845.00 26.544.90; 16,873.00 (9,671.90)
- expenses C i .
Irrecoverable ~65.40 ' 8,347.80 8,413.20 20,670.03 29,083.23 Nil (29,083.23)
VAT . : . o _
Office costs, 130.00 ' Nil " 130.00 Nil . 130.00 0.00 ‘ (130.00) .
stationery and
. postage :
Statutory " 77.00 - Nil 77.00 . 77.00 154.00 154.00 - Nit
advertising . ' ’ o
Finance/Bank = 15.00 Nil 15.00 Nil +15.00 45.00 30.00
interest and :
charges ' ) )
Insurance 1,173.69 109.57 1,283.26 Nil 128326 . 250.00 (1,033.26)
Office holders’ 289,811.00 75,415.00 '365,226.00 47,500.00 ©  412,726.00 249,889.50 - (162,836.50)
post o
appointment
fees
Office holders’  666.38 378.00 1,044.38 .500.00 1,544.38 1,160.00 (384.38)
disbursements : . . i
. Total 388,347.89 '87,213.17 475,561.06 74,592.03 - 544,905.29 - 341,926.63 (202,978.66)

.12 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



' \ ) . .
The joint administrators’ post appointment fees have exceeded our initial estimate. This is due to the following

-reasons:

e we have spent more time than antlmpated liaising W|th the Purchaser to determine the final level of
- deferred consideration due;
e  a significant amount of time has been spent deallng with former employees tribunal claims;
e  as part of our investigations, we have spent time investigating the group's intercompany claims to-
establish if funds were due to the Company. The time spent has exceeded our initial fees estimate;
. e we have spent time previously reconciling the Company s pre appomtment accounts to establish the
quantum of funds due to the Company and for return to insurance underwriters (and PCL). The time
spent has exceeded our initial estimate, but has delivered a significantly higher level of return than was
initially anticipated; and
e we continue to spend time liaising with HMRC to establish if the VAT charged on the jomt admlnlstrators
fees is recoverable. This has not been straightforward due to the Company's previous partial exemption
" status. We continue to-liaise with HMRC and aim to have the position finalised shortly.

13 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 JLin 2020



Appéndix C: Remuneration
update o

Our fees were approved on a time cost by the general body of creditors. To date we have drawn fees of £249,889.50
in line with the approval given, as shown on the enclosed receipts and payments account.

The time cost charges incurred in the period covered by. this report are £75,415.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements, subcontracted
work and payments to associates. : '

Our hours and average rates
Below are set out our costs incurred for the period of the report

Average
Senlor Senfor . hourly
Partner  Director A A .| i} Tota) : Total Costs rates
* Category of work (Hrs) (Hrs) {Hrs) . (Hrs) (Hrs) (Hrs) (Hrs) (£) e
Accounting 8 Treasury 0.90 575 335 10.00 2615 261.50
Assets : 010 4.50 460 1,438 31217
Creditors 1.20 2.50 ’ 6.70 0.20 1060 . 3569 336.70 .
Employees 8 Per’\sions ) 220 9.65 24.90 0.70 37.45 17.413 464.96
Statutory & Compliance 1.00 1.00 5.65 22,i5 915 . 4295 13816 - 321.66
Strategy & Planning 0.25 150 0.15 400 20.15 515 31.20 10,098 : 32364
Sale of business . 4.50 238 3.90 10.78 © 4493 416.79
- Tax 8 VAT © 050 500 7.90 18.95 19.85 .. 52.20 21977 421.01
Grand Yota! 0.25 3.00 14.05 37.08 107.00 38.40 199.78 75415 377.49
Comparison of total time costs incurred compared to the fees estimate.
- : Total " Total Fees
. * Cumulative Cumulative Fees esti i : Variance
Category of work (Hrs) . Costs {£) (Hrs) (€) {£)
Accounting & Treasury 61.50 17,368 30.43 9,472.25 - 7,895.75
Assets 25.80 8,148 20.54 6,636.00 - 1,511.50
Creditors 29.90 7977 . - 35.89 7,551.50 - 42550
Employees & Pensions 114.05 47,464 56.97 21,287.25 : 26,176.75
Investigations 34.90 9,803 15.76 3,669.50 - 613300
- Statutory & Compliance 183.95 56,175 " 138.04 41,19275 ‘- 14,982.25
Strategy & Planning 85.95 33,641 . 30.04 14,888.75 . - 1875175
Trading 279.75 91,263 ) 275.48 89,244.50 - 2,01850
Sate of business 138.18 ] 56,471 ’ 89.96 © a3z0ss50 - 13,265.00
Tax & VAT 89.50 36.918 36.69 12,741.50 - 24,176.50

Grand Total 1,043.88 365,226 729.80 249,889.50 -115,336.50

3

We regularly monitor and review our costs and make appropriate adjustments as necessary or appropriate.. These
reviews have resulted in the small adjustment and overall reduction on time previously reported.

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to suitable
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we supervise
‘them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important matters of
exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

"All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly charge out
rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged for
separately and isn't included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in six
minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 units). We don’t charge general or overhead
costs. .

14 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



We set out below the maxmum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to

. work on the administration.

Grade Up to 30 June 2020 £ From 1 July 2020 £
Partner o 690 - 850

Director 595 720

Senior Manager | " 515 585

Manager | 405 475

Senior Assoc‘iate - Qualified .310 390 ..

Senior Associate - Unqualified 230 390

Associate ., _ . 210 245
SupportStaff 120 - 125

We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert advice.
Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per hour.

Grade ' - | Up to 30 Jﬁne__2020 £ From 1 July 2020 £
Paﬂnér . | ; | | 1,385 1,520

' Director 1,275 : . 1,465
Senior Managér 975, 1,280
Manééer - ., 710 775
Senior Associate/Consultant =~ 520 A : ) 575
Associate/Assistant Consultant 285 | 285

~ Support Staff | 236A 230

“In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associates -
We have not made any payments to the associated cor_npanies.

" Our work in the period

Earlier in this section we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff. Whilst thls is not
an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work

Area of work o Work undertaken Why the work
: ) ) was necessary

What, if any, financial
benefit the work provided
to creditors OR whether it
was required by statute

Accounting and treasury e Entering receipt's ¢ To manage both postand e Ensure proper

and payments into pre appointment bank - management of funds ..
the accounting- accounts. held.
‘system. . - e _To ensure receipts and -

15 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



Carrying out bank
reconciliations and
managing
investment of
funds.

payments are fully and.
accurately recorded.

Assets (including
property)

Correspondencé
with agents in -

‘respect of the sale

of the Company’s
device stock.

"Review of

Company lease -
agreement and

_ correspondence

with council in
respect of the
outstanding
business rates -
liability.

e Toensure returns to the
creditors ‘are maximised.

o Realise funds forthe
benefit of creditors.

Creditors

"Receiving and

following up
creditor enquiries
via telephone,
email and post.
Receiving and
preparing
correspondence to
creditors and their
representatives.
Receipting and
filing proof of debt
forms received.
Providing
information to

‘creditor insurers-in

relation to )
confirmation of
debt enquiries.
Maintaining a
dedicated website
for delivery of
initial and ongoing
communications

. and reports.

o To manage creditor
enquiries. )
e To keep creditors

informed on the progress .

of the case.

‘. Wdrk is required by -

statute and for the proper
administration of the-
case.

. Employees and penéioné

Receiving and
following up
employee
enquiries via
telephone, post
and email
Reviewing
employee files and
company'’s books
and records
Reviewing awards
and payroll

- structure

Commencing /
continuing a .
consulitation_
process :
Liaising with the
RPS and external

agencies

e To comply with our

statutory obligations.

e Work is required by -
statute and for the proper
_ administration of the
" case

16 Joint administrators’ progress.report from 8 'Jénuary 2020 to 7 July 2020



Dealing with
general pension
scheme issues
Calculating . . |
contributions and
requesting
payments to the
relevant scheme
or policy i

Sale of business

‘Corresponding

with the Purchaser

_In respect of the

deferred
consideration due.

To comply with our
statutory obligations.

-To comply with our-

statutory obligations.

Statutory and compliance .

Filing documents
Updating
checklists and
diary management

‘system -

Dealing with
receipts, payments
and journals not
relating to trading
Carrying out bank
reconciliations and
managing

* investment of

funds

Preparing and
circulating to
creditors a report
giving details of
the work we
expect to carry out
during the case,
our fees estimate
and the expenses
that are likely to be
incurred

Conducting case ' o

reviews

Preparing
documents
seeking approval
of the extension of
the period of the -
administration
Preparing decision
notice and
associated
documentation

To comply with our
statutory obligations.

Work is required by

statute and for the proper 4

administration of the
case. '

Strategy and planning

Monitoring costs
Holding team
meeting not
relating to trading
and discussions
regarding status of
administration

e To ensure case

progression and

. monitoring costs.

e Controls efficiencies,

time costs and ensures
continued case-
progression towards
closure.

Tax & VAT

Consideration of
the Company's pre
appointment
partial exemption
VAT status.
Liaising with the

e To comply with our.””

statutory obligations.

Required by
statute/regulations.

17 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



internal VAT team
in relation to the
VAT treatment and
potential reclaims. -
e Preparing VAT
and Tax returns. .-
e Liaising with . .
HMRC. . ,

Our future work
We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of administration.

" Area of work , Work undertaken Estimated cost£  What, if any, financial benefit.the
: work provided to creditors OR
whether it was required by statute

Accounting and treasury e Entering receipts o 2,500 ¢ Ensure proper management of
: S and payments into o funds held.
the accounting ' )
system.

e Carrying out bank '
reconciliations anq

managing
investment of
" funds. ‘
Creditors . ) " e Receiving and e 15000 ‘e Realise funds for the benefit of
: following up - : , - . creditors. '

creditor enquiries
- via telephone, '
email and post.

¢ Reviewing and
‘preparing
correspondence to
creditors-and their
representatives.

- Receiving and
filing proofs of .
debt. .

e Dealing with
proofs of debt for
dividend purposes.

e Preparing )
correspondence to

" potential creditors
inviting lodgment
of proof of debt.:

- e Receiving proofs
of debt and
maintaining
register. - .

" e Adjudicating
claims, including
requesting further
information from .

. claimants.

e Preparing .
- correspondence to
claimant advising
outcome of
adjudication and
advising of
intention to
declare dividend.

18 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 Jénuary 20200 7 July 2020



Advertising
intentionto
declare dividend.
Calculating
dividend rate and
preparing dividend
file. - .
Preparing . :
correspondence to
creditors
announcing
declaration of

" dividend.

Preparing and
paying distribution.

Employees and Pensions

Preparing, issuing
and receiving
employee
preferential claim
agreement forms.
Corresponding
with the RPS
regarding proof of
debt.

Processing
preferential
dividend payment.
Dealing with any

- queries raised by

the Employment
Tribupal.

e 5,000

e To cdmply with our statutory
obligations.. :

Statutory and compliance

Updating -

- checklists and

diary management
system.

Preparing and
issuing periodic
progress reports to

. creditors ‘and the

Registrar.

Filing of
documents.
Updating
checklists and
diary management
system.

Closing down
internal systems.

e 15,000

e To comply with our statutory
obligations

Strétegy and planning

Conducting case
reviews every six
months.
Preparing fee
budgets &
monitoring costs.
Holding team
meetings not
relating to trading

- and discussions
-regarding the

status of
administration.

e 5,000

e To ensure case progression and
monitor costs.

Tax & VAT .

Preparing tax
computations as

e 5000

o To comply with our statuto
- obligations. _ o

19 Joint administrators’ pn;gress repoh from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



) appropriate.

e Preparing

quarterly VAT
. returns.

e Liaising with
HMRC to establish
the recoverability
of VAT an the
administrators
expenses.

e. Liaising with
HMRC to obtain
tax clearance prior

- " to closure of the
case. C

Disbursements :

We don't need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated services
provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication facilities. These types
of expenses are called “Category 2" disbursements and they must be directly incurred on the case, subjectto a
reasonabl'e method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who approves our fees.

Our-expenses pollcy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the admrmstratlon and has been
approved by Company credltors where required.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report. ) - ' ’ B
Category ‘ . . o . ~ Costs incurred
. ) N
2 Photocopying — At 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged for : : . .-
) circulars to creditors and other bulk copying. :
2 Mileage — At a maximum of 70 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 91 ' -
pence per mile (over 2,000cc) . .
All other disbursements recovered at cost . . .
1 - Archiving and storage costs ‘ 357.81
Postage ' » 20.18
Total S ' a - o 378.00 -

Our relatlonshlps

We have no business or personal relatronshrps wrth the partres who approve our fees or who provide services tothe -
administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest. -

Detarls of subcontracted work
We have not subcontracted any work in the period.

Legal and other professional firms -
We've instructed the following prdfessionals on this case:

Service provided - . Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal services relating to: , e Shoosmiths LLP e Industry and e Time costs and
Appointment related matters. insolvency disbursements.
‘ knowledge. :

20 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



Agents advice relaﬁng to: e John Pye.Auctions . Ihdustry knowledge. e Percentage of
Sale of device stock. ' : ‘ _realisations.

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of realisations
achieved, dependent on their fee.basis, in support of invoices rendered. All invoices are reviewed before being
approved for payment. We are satisfied that the level of legal and professional costs is appropriate.

~

:

21 Joint-administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



Appendix D: Pre—administration
costs |

"The table below provides details of costs which were incurred before our appointment as Administrators but with a

view to the Company entering administration. Details of the work done andexpenses incurred follow.

Details of | Paid amount (£) |Payment made |Unpaid amount |Nature of the
agreement : by (£) payment
including date .
and parties to it
Our fees as - PwC and the £12,000 (plus Company prior Nil Contingency
Administrators- | Company VAT) to appointment planning work
in-waiting (engagement and time
letter dated 26 £41,739 (plus Joint immediately
June 2019) 1 VAT) administrators " leading up to the -
appointment
Expenses . Shoosmiths LLP £3,827.68 (plus | Joint Nil Assistance and
incurred by us | and the Company | VAT) administrators advice provided
as (engagement ’ leading upto the
‘Administrators- | letter dated 26 appointment .
in-waiting June 2019) )
£57,566.68 (plus ;
Total VAT) .| Nil

The pre-administration costs have been approved by the general‘ body of creditors and paid in the previous period.

The pre-administration costs incurred by Shoosmiths LLP have also been paid in the previous period.

Details of the pre-administration work undertaken and a breakdown of expenses

Aspoct of . Postmer Dhvwcior - Sénios Monogwr  Mionoger Saodor  Amiclate"Sippor Tinad Taia cost " h:;',;‘?:;.
 smigament ) otn). [ i Aoty ) piny) Tt ¥
Suseay and 1.4 0,4 o, .
3 . 050 1525 .45 158, 715 107,19 “".739.0 1284
Yotod bor the period 0507 [IFTY 14 76,00 723 10118 s

In the period leading up to appointment, we have spent time on the following matters:

documentation and ethical considerations);

Team briefing meetings;
Reviewing company employee information;
Preparing communications to employees;

Identifying key areas.of risk and how these could be mitigated, including seeking health and safety gu1dance from

in-house specialists; and
e Preparing statutory documentation and declarations required for effecting the administration appointment and
liaising with our legal advisors in this regard. '

22 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July‘2020

Contingency planning for the impending insolvency appointment;
Constructing an estimated outcome statement;
Preparing budgets for administrators and staff;
Working with the Company'’s directors and their legal advisors in preparing for the administration;

Completing our internal procedures in preparation for accepting the appointment (including client acceptance

41.739.00



_Legal costs

Prior to our appointment, we engaged Shoosmiths to provnde Iegal adwce in relation to preparatlon for the
admmnstratnon appointment. The tasks undertaken have included:

e Drafting, reviewing and filing the administration order and :
e Drafting a guarantee document relating to the joint administrators remuneratlon (should there be |nsufﬂC|ent asset
reallsatlons to cover these) .

23 .joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020

1



AppepdiXE: Other information

.Court details for the administration:

"High Court of Justice Business and Pré)perty Courts in Birmingham

Inso|ve.ncy & Companies List (ChD)

Company’s registered name:

.

Coverbox Insure Limited

T_rading name:

Coverbox Insure Limited

‘Registered number:

07660717

Regiétered address:

8th Floor, Céntral Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

8 July 2019 -

Joint administrators’ names,
addresses and contact details:

Michael Denny of PrlcewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 1 Chamberlain Square

- Birmingham, B3 3AX

Peter Dickens of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 1 Hardman Square,
Manchester M3 3EB

Contact details: helena.perevalova@pwc.com -

Extension to the initial period
of appointment:

The administration of the Company was due to end on 7 July 2020. An
extension of twelve.months to 7 July 2021 was granted by the unsecured

‘cred|tors on 29 June 2020.

24 Joint administrators’ progress report from 8 January 2020 to 7 July 2020



